

Nos. 19-1340, 19-1342, 19-1348, 19-1349
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

United States of America		Plaintiff-Appellee
v.	No. 19-1340	
Arkansas Department of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
Junction City School District, et al		Defendants-Appellees
Rosie L. Davis		Plaintiff-Appellee
v.	No. 19-1342	
Arkansas Department of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
William Dale Franks		Defendants-Appellees
Mary Turner, et al		Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.	No. 19-1348	
Arkansas Department of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
Lafayette County School District, et al		Defendants-Appellees
Larry Milton, et al		Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.	No. 19-1349	
Arkansas State Board of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
Camden Fairview School District, et al		Defendants-Appellees

APPELLEES'
JOINT BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
The Honorable SUSAN O. HICKEY, Chief District Judge

Allen P. Roberts (AR64036)
Whitney F. Moore (AR2009193)
ALLEN P. ROBERTS, P.A.
325 Jefferson Street, P.O. Box 280
Camden, Arkansas 71711-0280
Telephone: (870) 836-5310
Facsimile: (870) 836-9662
Email: allen@aprobertslaw.com
Email: whitney@aprobertslaw.com

John W. Walker (AR64046)
Shawn G. Childs (AR99058)
JOHN W. WALKER, P.A.
1723 Broadway
Little Rock, Arkansas 72206
Telephone: (501) 374-3758
Facsimile: (501) 374-4187
Email: johnwalkeratty@aol.com
Email: schilds@gabrielmail.com

Counsel for the Appellee School Districts Counsel for the Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Procedural History 1

 Factual History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It
 Held that Material Changes in Fact and Law Justified
 Modification..... 17

II. The District Court Acknowledged and Gave Effect
 to an Overarching Constitutional Command 26

III. The Modification Orders Do Not Fashion or Impose
 an “Inter-district” Remedy 32

IV. The Modification Orders Are Appropriately Tailored
 Judicial Remedies and Neither Create Nor Perpetuate
 a Constitutional Violation 40

V. The Modification Orders Give Effect to a Policy
 Decision Made by Arkansas and Transfers Remain
 Available Under Appropriate Circumstances 46

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 59

ADDENDUM

CFSD – Autrey Transfer LetterADD1

CFSD – Landry Transfer LetterADD2

HSD – Piggee Transfer DocumentsADD3

JCSD – Livingston Transfer DocumentsADD6

JCSD – Conti Transfer Documents.....ADD10

LCSD – Pierson Transfer Documents.....ADD13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821).....	56
<i>Asarco, LLC v. Union Pacific Railroad Company</i> , 762 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	46
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 484 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas</i> , 84 F.R.D. 383 (D. Kan. 1979).....	36
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1290 (D. Kan. 1987).....	44
<i>Cato v. Parham</i> , 297 F. Supp. 403 (E.D. Ark. 1969).....	11, 12, 36
<i>City of Pasadena Board of Education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	28-29
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10
<i>Clark v. Board of Education of Little Rock School District</i> , 705 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1983).....	27-28, 56

<i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	26-27, 31, 37
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	4
<i>Davis v. Hot Springs School District</i> , 833 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21, 25, 45
<i>Davis v. Hot Springs School District</i> , 2013 WL 12209820 (W.D. Ark., June 10, 2013).....	25
<i>Davis v. Hot Springs School District</i> , 2015 WL 13307440 (W.D. Ark., Mar. 31, 2015)	25
<i>Edgerson ex rel. Edgerson v. Clinton</i> , 86 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 1996).....	28, 37, 38, 56
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 413 (2004).....	39
<i>Green v. County School Board of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	i, 6, 26, 27
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Marvell Sch. Dist. No. 22</i> , 389 F.2d 740 (8th Cir. 1968).....	12, 36
<i>Kemp v. Beasley</i> , 389 F.2d 178 (8th Cir. 1968).....	27
<i>Kemp v. Beasley</i> , No. 1:89-cv-01111-SOH, Doc. 41, Order (Aug. 31, 2016)	27

<i>Liddell v. State of Missouri</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984).....	33, 34
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Company</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	56
<i>Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District No. 1</i> , 584 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Ark. 1984)	4
<i>Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District No. 1</i> , 56 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17, 40
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	39
<i>Mays v. Board of Education of Hamburg School District</i> , 834 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2016).....	18, 20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	47
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717(1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	15, 16, 34, 40
<i>Missouri v. Independent Petrochemical Corporation</i> , 104 F.3d 159 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrilton School District No. 32 v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 222 (1979).....	26
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	30, 47

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	47-48
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	14, 16, 39, 43
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	47
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	47
<i>Raney v. Board of Education of the Gould School District</i> , 391 U.S. 443 (1968).....	6, 27, 29
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Board of Education of Palestine-Wheatley School District</i> , 769 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 2014)	17, 20, 24
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	14, 26, 43-44
<i>Teague ex rel. T.T. v. Arkansas Board of Education</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (W.D. Ark. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Turner v. Key</i> , 2017 WL 6539290 (E.D. Ark., Sept. 28, 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Hirani</i> , 824 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2016).....	41-42
<i>United States v. Knote</i> , 29 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	44
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	55-56
<i>White v. National Football League</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	47

Statutes	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1331	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	24
ACT 609, 1989 ARK. ACTS 1346 (VOL. II, BOOK 2)	<i>passim</i>
ACT 1227, 2013 ARK. ACTS 5019 (VOL. I, BOOK 5).....	18, 41
ACT 560, 2015 ARK. ACTS 2323 (VOL. I, BOOK 3).....	18, 27
ACT 1066 OF 2017.....	<i>passim</i>
ARK. CODE ANN. § 6-18-316 (2018)	3
ARK. CODE ANN. § 6-18-1903 (2018)	46
ARK. CODE ANN. § 6-18-1905 (2018)	46
ARK. CODE ANN. § 6-18-1906 (2018)	i, 1, 33, 46
ARK. STAT. ANN. § 80-1517 (1947)	3
ARK. STAT. ANN. § 80-1518 (1947)	3
ARK. STAT. ANN. § 80-1521 (1960)	3

ARK. STAT. ANN. § 80-1525 (1980) 4

Constitutions and Amendments **Page**

ARK. CONST. amend. 44 § 1 4

Rules **Page**

FED. R. CIV. P. 60..... *passim*

Other Authorities **Page**

ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE, ARKANSAS ELECTION RESULTS 1990, https://www.sos.arkansas.gov/uploads/elections/1990_Election_results.pdf 4, 5

Beck, Peter, *How Brown v. Board of Education Actually Ended: The Forgotten Final Chapter of the Twentieth Century's Most Famous Case*, 1 CTS. & JUST. L.J. 78 (2019) 36

Fenter, Glen, *Deja Vu All Over Again* (n.d), <https://arktimes.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/pdf-dejavu.pdf> 54-55

Whitehurst, Grover J., et al., *Balancing Act: Schools, Neighborhoods and Racial Imbalance* (Brookings Institution 2017), http://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/es_20171120_schoolsegregation.pdf 11
